
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the

contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any

liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00858)

MAJOR TRANSACTION
PROPOSED THIRD AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

THE THIRD AMENDMENT DEED

The Board announces that on 28 April 2023 (after trading hours), the Company and Innovative
entered into the Third Amendment Deed whereby the Company and Innovative have conditionally
agreed to, among other matters, further amend certain terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds
to, inter alia, extend the maturity date, the interest payment dates and the payment of additional
Interest of the Convertible Bonds.

The taking effect of the Proposed Third Amendments will be subject to the fulfillment of the
Conditions Precedent. Save for the Proposed Third Amendments, all other terms of the Convertible
Bonds remain unchanged.

THE DEED OF WAIVER

On 28 April 2023 (after the trading hours), the Company and Innovative also entered into the Deed
of Waiver whereby the Company granted to Innovative a waiver in respect of obligations of
Innovative to redeem the principal amount of the Convertible Bonds and pay the outstanding Interest
when due to the extent necessary and solely to effect the Proposed Third Amendments.

The Deed of Waiver also stipulated that if any of the Conditions Precedent has not been fulfilled by
the Long Stop Date, the Third Amendment Deed shall automatically terminate on such date and
Innovative shall pay to the Company within 30 Business Days from the Long Stop Date the principal
amount of the Convertible Bonds, all the outstanding Interest and the additional Interest accrued
from the Long Stop Date to the actual payment date.

– 1 –



LISTING RULE IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the transaction contemplated under
the Third Amendment Deed is more than 25%, the transaction contemplated under the Third
Amendment Deed constitutes a major transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing
Rules. The Proposed Third Amendments are therefore subject to the reporting, announcement and
shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

A circular containing, among other things, further information on the Proposed Third Amendments as
a major transaction and a notice of the SGM will be dispatched to the Shareholders as soon as
practicable on or before 12 June 2023, in accordance with the requirements set out in the Listing
Rules.

WARNING NOTICE

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Third Amendment Deed is conditional
upon fulfillment of all the Conditions Precedent. The transactions contemplated under the
Third Amendment Deed may or may not be materialized. Shareholders and potential investors
are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

BACKGROUND

Reference is made to the 2014 Announcements and the circular of the Company dated 27 June 2014
(the ‘‘2014 Circular’’) in relation to, among other matters, the disposal (the ‘‘Disposal’’) of 51%
shareholding interest in Smart Ascent Limited by the Group to Innovative. Upon completion of the
Disposal on 28 July 2014, as part of the consideration to the Disposal, Innovative issued the
Convertible Bonds to the Company with principal amount of HK$715,000,000 due on 28 July 2021
with Interest at 3.5% per annum.

Please refer to the 2014 Announcements and the 2014 Circular for the details of the Convertible Bonds.

As at the date of this announcement, the Bondholder is the Company, the principal amount of the
Convertible Bonds is HK$715,000,000, and Innovative has paid the Interest during the period from 28
July 2014 to 27 July 2018 to the Company.

THE FIRST AMENDMENTS

Reference is made to the 2019 Announcements and the circular of the Company dated 16 September
2019 (‘‘2019 Circular’’) regarding the First Amendments to the Convertible Bonds. On 26 July 2019,
the Company and Innovative entered into the First Amendment Deed, pursuant to which the Parties
amended certain terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds to, inter alia, extend the interest
payment dates of the Convertible Bonds and include the payment of the additional Interest in the
amount of HK$11,261,250 (the ‘‘Additional Interest I’’) for such extension.

Please refer to the 2019 Announcements and 2019 Circular for the details of the First Amendments.

– 2 –



THE SECOND AMENDMENTS

Reference is also made to the 2021 Announcements and the circular of the Company dated 14 July
2021 (‘‘2021 Circular’’) regarding the Second Amendments to the Convertible Bonds. On 12 May
2021, the Parties entered into the Second Amendment Deed, pursuant to which the Parties further
amended certain terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds to, inter alia, (i) extend the maturity
date of the Convertible Bonds; (ii) extend the interest payment dates for those outstanding Interest to
28 July 2023; and (iii) include the additional Interest in the amount of HK$29,654,625 (the
‘‘Additional Interest II’’) for such extension.

Please refer to the 2021 Announcements and 2021 Circular for the details of the Second Amendments.

THE PROPOSED THIRD AMENDMENTS

The Board announces that on 28 April 2023 (after trading hours), the Parties entered into the Third
Amendment Deed in respect of the Proposed Third Amendments, pursuant to which, subject to the
fulfillment of the Conditions Precedent, the Parties conditionally agreed to further amend the following
terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds:

(a) the maturity date of the Convertible Bonds shall be extended for further 2 years and thus the
Maturity Date will be the date falling on the eleventh (11th) anniversary of the date of issue of the
Convertible Bonds;

(b) the interest rate and interest payment date of the outstanding Interest and the additional Interest of
the Convertible Bonds as amended in the First Amendments and the Second Amendments shall be
further amended. Accordingly, the Interest payable by Innovative to the Company shall include:

(i) the total outstanding annual Interest for the period from 28 July 2018 to 27 July 2025 in the
amount of HK$189,475,000 which is calculated on the principal amount of HK$715,000,000
in accordance with the interest rate and payment schedule as stated below:

Interest Period Interest Rate Payment due dates

28 July 2018 to 27 July 2019 3.5% per annum on
the principal amount of
the Convertible Bonds

28 July 2025

28 July 2019 to 27 July 2020 3.5% per annum on
the principal amount of
the Convertible Bonds

28 July 2025

28 July 2020 to 27 July 2021 3.5% per annum on
the principal amount of
the Convertible Bonds

28 July 2025

– 3 –



Interest Period Interest Rate Payment due dates

28 July 2021 to 27 July 2022 3.5% per annum on
the principal amount of
the Convertible Bonds

28 July 2025

28 July 2022 to 27 July 2023 3.5% per annum on
the principal amount of
the Convertible Bonds

28 July 2025

28 July 2023 to 27 July 2024 4.5% per annum on
the principal amount of
the Convertible Bonds

28 July 2025

28 July 2024 to 27 July 2025 4.5% per annum on
the principal amount of
the Convertible Bonds

28 July 2025

(ii) the Additional Interest I in the amount of HK$11,261,250 the payment date of which will be
extended and due on 28 July 2025 (The Additional Interest I was due on 28 July 2021 as per
the First Amendments and was further extended to be due on 28 July 2023 as per the Second
Amendments);

(iii) the Additional Interest II in the amount of HK$29,654,625 the payment date of which will be
extended and due on 28 July 2025 (The Additional Interest II will be due on 28 July 2023 as
per the Second Amendments);

(iv) a sum of additional Interest in the amount of HK$4,826,250 (‘‘Additional Interest III’’) to be
payable and due on 28 July 2025 being the additional Interest for one-year extension for
payment of Interest for the period from 28 July 2023 to 27 July 2024 (The Additional Interest
III representing 15% per annum on the annual interest payment under the Convertible Bonds
for the period from 28 July 2023 to 27 July 2024); and

(v) a sum of additional Interest in the amount of HK$49,812,263 (‘‘Additional Interest IV’’) to
be payable and due on 28 July 2025 (representing 15% per annum on the aggregate amount of
outstanding Interest for the period from 28 July 2018 to 27 July 2023 multiplied by 2).

The Company and Innovative acknowledged and confirmed that (i) the total outstanding Interest due
from Innovative to the Company for the period from 28 July 2018 to 27 July 2023 is HK$166,040,875;
and (ii) after the taking effect of the Proposed Third Amendments, the total outstanding Interest due
from Innovative to the Company for the period from 28 July 2018 to 27 July 2025 will be
HK$285,029,388.

– 4 –



Save as the Proposed Third Amendments as disclosed above, the principal terms of the Convertible
Bonds remain unchanged.

Conditions Precedent to the Proposed Third Amendments

The Proposed Third Amendments shall be conditional upon and subject to the following Conditions
Precedent:

(a) the approval having been obtained from the Stock Exchange in respect of the Proposed Third
Amendments;

(b) all necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained on the part of the Company and
Innovative in respect of the Proposed Third Amendments having been obtained and remained in
full force and effect;

(c) the passing of the necessary resolution(s) by the shareholders of each of the Company and
Innovative to approve the Third Amendment Deed and the transactions contemplated thereunder;
and

(d) (if necessary) the Company having passed a written resolution of the Bondholder to approve the
Third Amendment Deed and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

The Proposed Third Amendments shall take effect on the next Business Day when all the Conditions
Precedent are fulfilled (the ‘‘Third Amendments Effective Date’’). None of the Conditions Precedent
can be waived. If the Conditions Precedent have not been fulfilled on or before 28 June 2023 (or such
other date as the Company and Innovative may agree) (the ‘‘Long Stop Date’’), the Third Amendment
Deed shall automatically lapse and be of no further effect and the Company and Innovative shall be
released from all obligations under the Third Amendment Deed.

THE DEED OF WAIVER

On 28 April 2023, the Company and Innovative also entered into the Deed of Waiver whereby the
Company during the period from and including the date of the Third Amendment Deed to the Third
Amendments Effective Date or the date the Third Amendment Deed is terminated (whichever is earlier)
(i) granted to Innovative a waiver in respect of the following obligations when due to the extent
necessary and solely to effect the Proposed Third Amendments:

(a) to redeem 100% of the principal amount of the Convertible Bonds (the ‘‘Outstanding Principal
Payment’’) amounting to HK$715,000,000 on 28 July 2023 (the maturity date under the Second
Amendments);

(b) to pay the outstanding annual Interest for the period from 28 July 2018 to 27 July 2023 amounting
to HK$125,125,000 on 28 July 2023 (‘‘Outstanding Annual Interest Payment’’); and

– 5 –



(c) to pay the additional Interest in the aggregate amount of HK$40,915,875 on 28 July 2023 (i.e. the
sum of Additional Interest I and Additional Interest II, collectively, the ‘‘Outstanding Additional
Interest Payment’’),

and (ii) not to take any steps to enforce or make demand for the Outstanding Principal Payment,
Outstanding Annual Interest Payment and Outstanding Additional Interest Payment.

It is also stipulated in the Deed of Waiver that if any of the Conditions Precedent has not been fulfilled
on the Long Stop Date, the Third Amendment Deed shall automatically terminate and will have no
further effect on the Company and Innovative, and in such event, Innovative shall within 30 Business
Days from the Long Stop Date to

(i) pay to the Company the Outstanding Principal Payment;

(ii) pay to the Company the Outstanding Annual Interest Payment;

(iii) pay to the Company the Outstanding Additional Interest Payment; and

(iv) pay to the Company the additional Interest calculated at 15% per annum on HK$881,040,875
(being the aggregate amount of Outstanding Principal Payment (HK$715,000,000) and the total
Interest due from Innovative to the Company for the period from 28 July 2018 to 27 July 2023
(HK$166,040,875)), accrued from 28 July 2023 to the actual date of payment (both days inclusive)
on the basis of a 365-day year.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED THIRD AMENDMENTS

The Outstanding Principal Payment, the Outstanding Annual Interest Payment and the Outstanding
Additional Interest Payment, unless they are extended, will be due on 28 July 2023.

As at the date of this announcement, all of the Convertible Bonds with an aggregate principal amount
of HK$715,000,000 held by the Company is still outstanding. Given the current share prices of
Innovative, the Company has no present intention of converting the Convertible Bonds into the shares
of Innovative as it considers that the holding of Convertible Bonds to maturity shall provide more
monetary benefits to the Company. Innovative has approached the Company to request for further
extension of the maturity date of the Convertible Bonds (after the Second Amendments) for a further
two-year period to the Maturity Date, in order to enable it to postpone a substantial cash outflow and
allowing it more time to arrange for financial resources to meet its payment obligations for any
aforesaid payments.

The further 2-year extension of the maturity of the Convertible Bonds, the extension of the payment of
all outstanding Interest, the determination of annual interest rate for the 2-year extended period and the
payment of additional Interest on the outstanding interest payment, are all arrived at after arm’s length
negotiation between the Company and Innovative. The Directors consider that the prolonged COVID-
19 pandemic in the past three years was a global disruption across trade and finance and caused
widespread impacts on business operations to varying degrees, that Innovative experienced difficulty in

– 6 –



improving its financial performance, and obtaining new debt with favorable terms or procuring equity
financing under the volatile market condition. Given the aforesaid, and the view that the increase of the
annual interest rate for the 2-year extension, the Additional Interest III and Additional Interest IV all of
which are the return resulting from the request of Innovative of the extension of time, will bring benefit
and generate more income to the Company as the additional Interest generated from the Proposed Third
Amendments shall exceed the interest income from placing bank deposits in commercial banks in Hong
Kong. Having considered the above factors and the Proposed Third Amendments will not affect the
business operations of the Group and having taken into account of the Group’s cash position, the cash
flows and working capital requirements of business operations for the coming three years, the Directors
are of the view that the Proposed Third Amendments and the granting of the waiver to Innovative
pursuant to the terms of Deed of Waiver are both on normal commercial terms and are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

INFORMATION OF INNOVATIVE

Innovative is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the trading
of beauty products and equipment, and research, development and commercialization of the oral insulin
product.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry, as
at the date of this announcement, Innovative does not hold any Share of the Company; (ii) each of Dr.
Xie Yi, Mr. Cheng Yong and Dr. Lou Yi, being executive Director, holds less than 1% of the share
capital of Innovative, and (iii) Dr. Mao Yumin, being a director of certain subsidiaries of the Company,
is a substantial shareholder of Innovative holding approximately 22.60% of the share capital of
Innovative and he also holds approximately 7.94% of the Shares of the Company. Save as disclosed
above, Innovative and its ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company and
its connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules).

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the
development, manufacture and sales of pharmaceutical products in the PRC, the marketing and
distribution of pharmaceutical products to customers in the PRC, and the business of commercial
exploitation and development of genome-related technology.

LISTING RULE IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the transaction contemplated under the
Third Amendment Deed is more than 25%, the transaction contemplated under the Third Amendment
Deed constitutes a major transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. The
Proposed Third Amendments are therefore subject to the reporting, announcement and shareholders’
approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

– 7 –



A circular containing, among other things, further information on the Proposed Third Amendments as a
major transaction and a notice of the SGM will be dispatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable
on or before 12 June 2023, in accordance with the requirements set out in the Listing Rules.

WARNING NOTICE

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Third Amendment Deed is conditional
upon fulfillment of all the Conditions Precedent. The transactions contemplated under the Third
Amendment Deed may or may not be materialized. Shareholders and potential investors are
advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

‘‘2014 Announcements’’ the joint announcements of the Company and Innovative dated 18
March 2014 and 28 July 2014

‘‘2019 Announcements’’ the announcements of the Company dated 26 July 2019 and 28 October
2019 regarding to the First Amendments

‘‘2021 Announcements’’ the announcements of the Company dated 12 May 2021 and 16 August
2021 regarding to the Second Amendments

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Bondholder’’ the existing holder of the Convertible Bonds, being the Company as at
the date of the announcement

‘‘Business Day(s)’’ a day (excluding Saturday and other general holidays in Hong Kong
and any day on which a tropical cyclone warning no. 8 or above is
hoisted or remains hoisted between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon and is
not lowered at or before 12:00 noon or on which a ‘‘black’’ rainstorm
warning is hoisted or remains in effect between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00
noon and is not discontinued at or before 12:00 noon) on which
licensed banks in Hong Kong are generally open for business

‘‘Company’’ Extrawell Pharmaceutical Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in
Bermuda with limited liability and the Shares of which are listed on
the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 858)

‘‘Conditions Precedent’’ conditions precedent to the Proposed Third Amendments as set forth in
the Third Amendment Deed

‘‘Convertible Bonds’’ the convertible bonds in the principal amount of HK$715,000,000 due
in 2021 issued by Innovative to the Company on 28 July 2014 with the
Interest of 3.5% per annum for a conversion period of 7 years from the
date of issue, details of which are set out in the 2014 Announcements

– 8 –



‘‘Deed of Waiver’’ the deed of waiver dated 28 April 2023 executed by the Parties

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of the Company

‘‘First Amendments’’ the amendments made to the terms and conditions of the Convertible
Bonds as set forth in the First Amendment Deed

‘‘First Amendment Deed’’ the deed of amendments dated 26 July 2019 executed by the Parties in
relation to the amendments on the Convertible Bonds

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘Innovative’’ Innovative Pharmaceutical Biotech Limited (formerly known as United
Gene High-Tech Group Limited), a limited liability company
incorporated in the Cayman Islands and continued in Bermuda with
limited liability and the shares of which are listed on the Main Board
of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 399)

‘‘Interest’’ interest of the Convertible Bonds

‘‘Listing Rules’’ Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

‘‘Maturity Date’’ the maturity date of the Convertible Bonds under the Proposed Third
Amendments, being the date falling on the eleventh (11th) anniversary
of the date of issue of the Convertible Bonds

‘‘Parties’’ parties to the First Amendment Deed, the Second Amendment Deed,
the Third Amendment Deed and the Deed of Waiver, being the
Company and Innovative

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China

‘‘Proposed Third
Amendments’’

the proposed amendments to be made to the terms and conditions of
the Convertible Bonds as set forth in the Third Amendment Deed

‘‘Second Amendments’’ the amendments made to the terms and conditions of the Convertible
Bonds as set forth in the Second Amendment Deed

‘‘Second Amendment Deed’’ the deed of amendments dated 12 May 2021 executed by the Parties in
relation to the further amendments on the Convertible Bonds

‘‘SGM’’ a special general meeting to be held and convened by the Company to
consider and, if thought fit, to approve the Proposed Third
Amendments

‘‘Share(s)’’ ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company

– 9 –



‘‘Shareholders’’ registered holder(s) of Shares

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Third Amendment Deed’’ the deed of amendments dated 28 April 2023 executed by the Parties in
relation to the Proposed Third Amendments

By order of the Board
Extrawell Pharmaceutical Holdings Limited

Xie Yi
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 April 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors are Dr. Xie Yi, Mr. Cheng Yong, Dr. Lou Yi and Ms. Wong Sau

Kuen, and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Fang Lin Hu, Ms. Jin Song and Dr. Guo Yi.

* For identification purpose only

– 10 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b683964da300c005b5370523754c18cea005d300d005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


